
 
 
 
November 17, 2016 
 
 
Daniel P. Wolf 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55101-2147 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 

 Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
 
Dear Mr. Wolf: 
 
Attached are the comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 
Resources (Department), in the following matter: 
 

Petition for Approval of the Renewable Development Fund Annual Report, Tracker 
Account True-up, and Request for New 2017 Rate Rider Factor. 

 
The petitioner is: 
 

Amy S. Fredregill 
Resource Planning and Strategy Manager 
Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, Minnesota  55401-1993 

 
The Department recommends approval of Xcel Energy’s proposed 2017 RDF rate rider 
factor of $0.001034 per kWh.  The Department is available to answer any questions the 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission may have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ SAMIR OUANES 
Rates Analyst 
 
 
SO/lt 
Attachment



 

 
 

 

BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

COMMENTS OF THE 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF ENERGY RESOURCES 
 

DOCKET NO. E002/M-16-811 
 
 
 
I. SUMMARY 
 
On September 30, 2016, Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel or the 
Company) filed a petition (Petition) requesting that the Minnesota Public Utilities 
Commission (Commission) approve the 2017 Renewable Development Fund (RDF) rate rider 
factor.  The Company also requested that the Commission accept the RDF Annual Report 
and Tracker Account True-Up.  
 
 
II. BACKGROUND 
 
Under Minnesota Statute Section 216B.1645, subdivision 2, Xcel is allowed automatic 
recovery of expenditures related to the Company’s RDF, once those expenditures have been 
approved by the Commission. 
 
On June 11, 2004, the Commission issued an Order (2004 Order) changing how Xcel 
recovers its RDF costs.1  The 2004 Order established an annual RDF tracker report with a 
filing date of October 1.  It specified that the current RDF rate adjustment would remain in 
effect until the Commission establishes a new rate, with any resulting over- or under-
recoveries being rolled into the rate determination for the following period.  
 
On June 28, 2005, the Commission issued its Order Setting Rider, Approving Contract 
Amendments and Process for Future Amendments, and Requiring Continued Reporting, in 
Docket No. E002/M-05-109.  In this Order, the Commission approved a new level for the 
RDF rate adjustment rider.  The Commission concluded that Xcel’s late payments on five 
RDF contracts did not jeopardize ratepayers’ interests or constitute harm.  In regard to the 
AnAerobics’ project (Bid No. AB07, Cycle 1), the Commission indicated that, in an earlier 

                                                 
 
1 Order Changing Inter-Jurisdictional Cost Allocations, Establishing Rate Rider, and Removing Renewable 
Development Fund Expenses from the Fuel Clause, Docket No. E002/M-03-2018. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 2 
 
 
 
decision, it had deferred a decision on the recovery of costs associated with this project to a 
later date.2  The Commission concluded that whatever further action was warranted 
pertaining to AnAerobics could be better addressed in the context of Docket No. E002/M-
00-1583.  
On January 27, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Approving RDF Rate Rider Factor, 
Accepting Compliance Filing, and Requiring Filings.3  In this Order, the Commission adopted 
the Department’s recommendation to remove the 2006 projected payments to Crown Hydro 
from the calculation of the rate rider, and approved the corresponding new level for the RDF 
rate adjustment rider.  The Commission clarified that it understood Xcel’s assurance to be 
that the remaining payment milestones under the Crown Hydro grant contract were all 
construction related and could not proceed without site control and before all needed 
permits are approved. 
 
On December 15, 2006, the Commission issued an Order approving the 2007 RDF rate 
rider factor in Docket No. E002/M-06-1388.  In this Order, the Commission adopted the 
Department’s recommendation to remove any payment to Hilltop Power from the calculation 
of the 2007 RDF rate rider factor. 
 
On December 7, 2007, the Commission issued an Order approving the 2008 RDF rate rider 
factor in Docket No. E002/M-07-1274.    
 
On December 23, 2008, the Commission issued an Order approving the 2009 RDF rate 
rider factor in Docket No. E002/M-08-1167.    
 
On June 2, 2010, the Commission issued its Order Approving 2010 Renewable 
Development Fund Rider Factor, Requiring Compliance Filing, and Revising Calculation of 
Future Rider Adjustments in Docket No. E002/M-09-1145.  In this Order, the Commission 
adopted the Department’s recommendation that the Company calculate its future RDF rate 
rider factors based only on known and measurable RDF expenditures.  The Commission 
recognized that, in limited circumstances, such expenditures can include certain forecasted 
amounts.  The Commission therefore directed the parties to work to determine an 
appropriate standard against which to judge what expenditures, including forecasted 
amounts, can be included under the umbrella of known and measurable RDF expenditures. 
 
On March 17, 2011, the Commission issued its Order Approving 2011 Renewable 
Development Fund Rider in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054.  In this Order, the Commission 
allowed Xcel to continue to calculate its future RDF rate rider factors based on known and 
measurable Renewable Development Fund expenditures, which, in limited circumstances, 
can include forecasted amounts, using the criteria for “known and measurable” agreed to by 
Xcel and the Department.  The Commission required Xcel to meet with the Department to 
clarify the definition and application of the five percent administrative cost cap.  The 

                                                 
 
2 Commission’s August 17, 2004 Order in Docket No. E002/M-00-1583. 
3 In the matter of Xcel’s Petition for Approval of the Renewable Energy Development Fund Annual Report, 
Tracker Account True-Up, and New 2006 Rate Rider Factor, Docket No. E002/M-05-1570. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 3 
 
 
 
Commission also denied Xcel’s request to reallocate to the Minnesota jurisdiction RDF 
program expenses currently allocated to the jurisdictions of North Dakota and South Dakota. 
 
On June 6, 2011, the Commission issued its Order After Reconsideration Modifying March 
17, 2011 Order and Reallocating Expenses in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054.  In this Order, 
the Commission modified its March 17, 2011 Order to reallocate to Minnesota ratepayers 
the 2011 RDF energy production grant payments and associated administrative expenses 
previously allocated to North Dakota and South Dakota. 
 
On February 17, 2012, the Commission issued its Order approving the 2012 RDF Rider in 
Docket No. E002/M-11-1007.  In this Order, the Commission approved the proposal 
regarding the definition and application of the five percent administrative cost cap agreed to 
by Xcel and the Department.  The Commission also required Xcel to identify at the time of its 
initial filing any actual numbers that have changed from a previous report, including a 
complete justification for the change. 
 
On December 21, 2012, the Commission issued its Order approving the 2013 RDF Rider in 
Docket No. E002/M-12-1062.  The Commission also required Xcel to enter any source data 
in its RDF tracker model only once as an input data, to alleviate the reoccurrence of 
discrepancies and inconsistencies identified by the Department in the RDF tracker account 
provided in the Company’s RDF petitions. 
 
On August 8, 2013, Xcel filed a status update on the development of replacement projects 
for the equipment associated with the AnAerobics RDF project pursuant to the August 17, 
2004 Order Deferring Decision, Allowing Time to Develop Alternative Uses, and Requiring 
Consultation and Report (2004 Order) in Docket E002/M-00-1583. 
 
On October 2, 2013, the Department filed comments continuing to recommend disallowing 
rate recovery and refunding to ratepayers all amounts paid to AnAerobics, claiming the 
contract between Xcel and AnAerobics had been improperly amended and imprudently 
administered. 
 
On January 23, 2014, the Commission issued its Order requiring Xcel to return to ratepayers 
the $1.1 million paid to AnAerobics by crediting the RDF tracker account for this amount. 
 
On January 28, 2014, Xcel filed the Commission-required refund compliance plan (Refund 
Plan).  The Refund Plan identified the portion of the $1.1 million that was paid by Xcel’s 
Minnesota ratepayers as $811,518.  Attachment B of the Refund Plan shows that the 
amount of $811,518 will be subtracted from the expenses Xcel will recover from its 
Minnesota ratepayers in setting the 2015 RDF rates. 
 
On September 26, 2014, Xcel filed a Petition in Docket No. E002/M-14-814 requesting that 
the Commission approve the 2015 RDF rate rider factor and accept the RDF Annual Report 
and Tracker Account True-Up. 
 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 4 
 
 
 
On October 27, 2014, the Department filed comments recommending approval of a 
reduction in Xcel’s proposed 2015 RDF rate rider factor to take into account the 
Commission-required refund of grant payments to AnAerobics that Xcel failed to subtract 
from the RDF tracker account. 
 
On December 12, 2014, the Commission issued its Order approving Xcel’s 2015 RDF rate 
rider factor as recalculated by the Department. 
 
On December 11, 2015, the Commission issued its Order approving the 2016 RDF Rider in 
Docket No. E002/M-15-730.   
 
 
III. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS 
 
Currently, Xcel’s RDF rate rider adjustment factor (RDF factor) is set at $0.000902 per kWh, 
and is recovered through the Resource Adjustment charge, a line item on customers’ bills.  
The level of the RDF factor is adjusted once a year to a level allowing recovery of both actual 
costs (using a true-up procedure) and forecasted RDF costs.  In the instant filing, the 
Company is requesting to increase the level of the RDF factor to $0.001034 per kWh.  For 
an average residential customer, the proposed RDF factor would result in a charge of about 
$0.78 per month, an increase of about $0.10 per month from the prior level.4 
 
The Department’s analysis below is based on a review of Xcel’s tracker report activity in 
2015, 2016 and 2017, and the most recent information provided by the Company regarding 
the progress made by the Commission-approved RDF projects.5 
 
To facilitate the review of the Company’s tracker report activity, the Department maintains a 
separate RDF tracker model and updates the information each year with the new input data 
provided by the Company in its annual RDF filings.   
 
The updated input data supporting Xcel’s calculation of its proposed RDF factor covers the 
period of January 2015-August 2016 (actual data) and the period of September 2016-
December 2017 (forecasted data).     
 
A. KNOWN AND MEASURABLE CRITERIA 
 
In its November 5, 2009 comments, the Department raised a concern about the use of RDF 
project payment forecasts, instead of actual expenditures, and about the level of the surplus 
in the RDF tracker.6   
 

                                                 
 
4 Based on an average monthly consumption of 750 kWh. 
5 Xcel’s November 9, 2016 RDF Quarterly Status and Progress Report in Docket Nos. E002/M-00-1583,  
E002/M-03-1883, E002/M-07-675 and E002/M-12-1278. 
6 Docket No. E002/M-09-1145. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 5 
 
 
 
The monthly cumulative balance of the RDF tracker has been negative (surplus) over the 
years, meaning that ratepayers paid more into the RDF tracker than Xcel actually spent.  The 
actual cumulative surplus of the RDF tracker was about $6 million in December 2006, $3.8 
million in December 2007, $5.2 million in December 2008, $3.1 million in December 2009, 
and $2.9 million in December 2010.     
 
Surplus balances mean that the Company is charging its customers rates that are too high.  
To alleviate the continuous monthly cumulative surplus balances in the Company’s RDF 
tracker account, the Commission’s March 17, 2011 Order in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054 
included the following requirement: 
 

Xcel may continue to calculate its future Renewable 
Development Fund rate rider factors based only on known and 
measureable RDF expenditures, which, in limited 
circumstances, can include forecasted amounts, using the 
criteria for “known and measurable” agreed to by Xcel and the 
OES [Department]. 

 
As discussed further in the Petition, Xcel complied with the above requirement as follows: 
 
Legislative Mandates.  The Company proposed to include the following legislative mandates 
as known and measurable RDF costs in 2015, 2016 and 2017: Renewable Energy 
Production Incentive (REPI) payments, the Minnesota Bonus Solar Rebate Program (Solar 
Rebate), the “Made in Minnesota” Solar Energy Production Incentive Account (Solar 
Incentive) and the Solar Energy Incentive Program (Solar Rewards Program). 
 
Further information regarding these items is provided in the Petition.  These payments are 
prescribed by the Minnesota Legislature in Minnesota Statutes Sections 216C.41, 
116C.7791, 216C.412 and 116C.7792.  Because these payments are mandated by law, 
the Department agrees with Xcel’s proposal to treat such payments as known and 
measurable for cost recovery purposes in 2015, 2016 and 2017.   
 
Table 1 below shows the actual and forecasted RDF payments for the legislatively mandated 
programs.   
 

Table 1:  Actual and Forecasted RDF Payments Associated with Legislatively Mandated 
Programs 

 
Minnesota 
Statutes 

REPI  
(216C.41) 

Solar Rebate 
(116C.7791) 

Solar Incentive 
(216C.412) 

Solar Rewards 
(116C.7792) 

2015 $4,652,960 $3,950,536 $12,014,671 $66,743 
2016 $2,881,009 $3,823,215 $12,073,296 $485,142 
2017 $1,211,172 $2,503,351 $12,073,296 $1,200,000 

 
The Company stated that the forecasted amount for the Solar Rebate includes solar 
photovoltaic (PV) installations that have been completed and energized or have received a 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 6 
 
 
 
pre-approval acknowledgement letter.  The Department agrees that this approach is a 
reasonable application of the agreed-upon “known and measurable criteria.”   
 
Grant Project Payments.  In response to the Commission’s June 2, 2010 Order in Docket No. 
E002/M-09-1145, the Company developed specific criteria regarding whether or not certain 
RDF grant project payments should qualify for inclusion in the RDF forecast for cost recovery 
purposes.  
 
The specific criteria are as follows: 
 
Energy Production (EP) Projects:  All of the following criteria must be met for costs to be 
included as known and measurable costs: 
 

1. An executed RDF grant contract has been reviewed by the Department 
and approved by the Commission; 

2. An executed power purchase agreement (PPA) has been reviewed by the 
Department and approved by the Commission; 

3. Any necessary co-financing for the project has been secured; 
4. Any necessary site lease has been secured; and 
5. Actual construction activity has been initiated. 

 
The only exception to the above list pertains to energy production projects designed for self-
generation purposes.  In such cases, the PPA requirement does not apply. 
 
Research & Development (R&D) Projects:  All of the following criteria must be met for costs 
to be included as known and measurable costs: 
 

1. An executed RDF grant contract has been reviewed by the Department 
and approved by the Commission; 

2. At least twelve months of project activity has been completed; 
3. All RDF grant contract milestone requirements have been completed in a 

timely manner (within 21 days of the due date) during at least the past 
twelve months; 

4. The project is currently within budget (plus or minus 10 percent); 
5. No outstanding technical issues need to be resolved in order to proceed 

with the project in a timely manner; and 
6. Project management stability has been demonstrated, i.e., no unexpected 

turnover.  
 
In its November 1, 2010 comments in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054, the Department 
agreed with the criteria as stated above since they provide for a reasonable checklist of 
potential areas where a project may have trouble proceeding and, as a result, application of 
these criteria should help ensure that, rather than setting rates based on the expectation 
that all projects would proceed as anticipated and later removing costs for projects that had 
difficulty, projects would have to meet the milestones before the costs are included in rates.  



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 7 
 
 
 
As a result, this approach should reduce the amount of the RDF tracker balance surplus 
compared to what it has been in the last few years.    
 
The application of these criteria appears to be working: since March 2012, with the 
exception of February and March 2013, the RDF tracker has not experienced a cumulative 
balance surplus.   
 
Administrative Expenses.  The Company also proposed to include RDF base-level 
administrative expenses of $126,300 as known and measurable RDF administrative costs 
in 2017.  These base-level administrative expenses cover an RDF grant administrator, 
consulting services for Cycle 5 planning, RDF advisory group miscellaneous meeting 
expenses and Clean Energy States Alliance membership dues.  Xcel indicated that it 
believes additional administrative resources will be needed as a Cycle 5 develops and the 
final 4th cycle grant contracts are executed and project activity is initiated.    
 
The Department does not object to including base-level administrative expenses as known 
and measurable expenses, and discusses in Section B below the cap on administrative 
costs set by the Commission. 
 
B. ADMINISTRATIVE COST CAP 
 
Background:  The Commission’s March 17, 2011 Order in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054 
directed Xcel and the Department to meet to clarify the definition and application of the five-
percent cap on administrative expenses associated with the RDF program.  In addition, the 
Company was directed to file a proposal regarding this matter prior to, or as part of, the 
2011 RDF rate rider filing. 

 
The five percent cap was established by the Commission in its April 20, 2001 Order in 
Docket No. E002/M-00-1583 (Adopting Proposal for Oversight and Operation of RDF).  The 
language adopted by the Commission regarding RDF administrative expenses specified that 
“[i]n no case may these costs exceed five percent (5%) of the fund’s total obligations.”  The 
Commission reaffirmed the five percent cap in an October 5, 2006 Order in the same 
docket. 
 
Administrative Cost Cap:  The Commission-approved proposal regarding the calculation of 
the five-percent cap is as follows:7   
 

1. Actual and Forecasted Calculation.  For informational 
purposes, the administrative cap percentage will be 
calculated based on actual and forecasted administrative 
expenses and grant project disbursements from 2004 to, 
and including, the second forecasted year in each new 

                                                 
 
7 Source: Commission’s February 17, 2012 Order In the Matter of a Petition for Approval of the Renewable 
Development Fund Annual Report, Tracker Account True-Up, and Request for New 2012 Rate Rider Factor 
(Docket No. E002/M-11-1007). 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 8 
 
 
 

annual RDF rate rider filing.  Total administrative costs will 
be divided by total grant project disbursements to 
compute the overall administrative cap percentage.   

 
2. Actual Only Calculation.  For compliance purposes, the 

same computation as described above will be applied but 
only for actual administrative expenses and grant project 
disbursements from 2004 to, and including, the most 
recent year in which actual costs have been reported.   

 
The first computation (Actual & Forecasted) is used as an indicator regarding whether the 
administrative cap percentage is expected to increase or decrease going forward.  The 
second computation (Actual Only) verifies whether the administrative cap percentage is 
equal to, or less than, the five percent administrative cap established by the Commission 
over the life of the program.   
 
The Department’s calculations of administrative costs (3.6 percent for “Actual Only” up to 
2015, 3 percent for “Actual & Forecasted” up to 2016, and 2.9 percent for “Forecasted” up 
to 2017) show that the RDF administrative costs are below the Commission-required five-
percent cap on administrative costs.8 
 
The Department notes that Xcel’s calculations of its share of administrative costs appear to 
be different: 2.2 percent instead of 3.6 percent for “Actual Only” up to 2015 and 1.9 
percent instead of 2.9 percent for “Forecasted” up to 2017).9 
 
The Department recommends that Xcel explain and correct as needed its calculation of the 
RDF administrative costs as a share of total RDF grant payments in light of the Commission-
approved proposal regarding the calculation of the five-percent cap.    
 
C. CALCULATION OF THE 2017 RDF RIDER RATE 
 

1. 2015 Actual RDF Expenses 
 
Attachment 1 of the Petition describes the Company’s 2014 RDF expenses and associated 
recovery, including: 
 

• $23,510,415 in 2015 total RDF expenses, 
• $22,526,205 in 2015 RDF expenditures allocated to the Minnesota 

Jurisdiction,10 
• $154,716 in 2014 final true-up (deficit) to be recovered through the RDF Rider, 

and 

                                                 
 
8 Source: Attachment 4 to these comments. 
9 Source: Attachment 13, page 43 of 57 of the instant filing. 
10 After subtracting AnAerobics’ disallowance. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 9 
 
 
 

• $17,401,908 in 2015 RDF Rider revenues. 
 
Based on the 2015 outcome of the Department’s updated RDF tracker model as 
summarized in Attachment 1 of these comments, the Department concludes that Xcel’s 
calculations described above are generally reasonable.  
 

2. 2016 Actual (January-August 2016) and Forecast (September-December 2016) 
RDF Expenses 

 
Attachment 2 of the Petition describes the Company’s 2016 RDF expenses and associated 
recovery.  Actual results are reported for January to August and forecasts are reported for 
September to December.  The 2016 RDF expenses and associated recovery include: 
 

• $30,173,618 in 2016 total RDF expenditures, 
• $29,202,209 in 2016 RDF expenditures allocated to the Minnesota 

Jurisdiction,11 
• $5,279,012 in 2015 final true-up (deficit) to be recovered through the RDF Rider, 

and 
• $26,854,821 in 2016 RDF Rider revenues. 

 
Based on the 2016 outcome of the Department’s updated RDF tracker model as 
summarized in Attachment 2 of these comments, the Department concludes that Xcel’s 
calculations described above are generally reasonable.  
 

3. 2017 Forecast 
 
Attachment 3 of the Petition shows that the Company forecasts total 2017 RDF 
expenditures to be $23,665,185 and forecasts 2017 RDF expenditures allocated to the 
Minnesota Jurisdiction to be $23,617,465.  After adding $7,626,400 in estimated under-
recovered RDF expenditures at the end of 2016 to the 2017 RDF expenditures allocated to 
the Minnesota Jurisdiction, the Company identified an amount of $31,243,865 to be 
recovered in 2017.  The Company then divided this amount by the 2017 sales forecast of 
30,208,731,036 kWh  to arrive at an RDF rate rider factor of $0.001034 per kWh for 2017, 
with an expected cumulative balance of $0 at the end of 2017.     
 
Based on the 2017 outcome of the Department’s updated RDF tracker model as 
summarized in Attachment 3 of these comments, the Department concludes that Xcel’s 
calculations described above are reasonable.  
 

                                                 
 
11 After subtracting the 2016 Interdepartmental Revenue Refund.   
On page 13 of its initial filing in Docket No. E002/M-15-730, Xcel explained that the Interdepartmental 
Revenue refund corresponded to the revenues collected under the RDF adjustment factor for 
Interdepartmental Sales that had been inadvertently excluded from total actual revenues reported in the RDF 
tracker prior to March 2015. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 10 
 
 
 
Therefore, the Department recommends that the Commission approve the 2017 RDF rate 
rider factor of $0.001034 per kWh, beginning in January 2017, and require that Xcel file the 
appropriate updated tariff sheets within 30 days of the Commission’s Order. 
 
D. ADMINISTRATIVE COST ALLOCATOR 
 
The Commission’s June 11, 2004 Order at point 12 stated:12  
 

The Commission hereby approves Xcel’s proposal to revise its 
cost allocation procedures for administrative costs to allocate 
the administrative costs of Category A projects to all 
jurisdictions on the basis of the target funding guidelines 
adopted for each annual funding cycle.   

 
This decision was based upon Xcel’s February 9, 2004 Reply Comments in which the 
Company stated:  
 

… we propose to allocate administrative costs for 2004 year 
based on the target funding guidelines set for the second 
funding cycle request for proposal… We would propose that this 
allocation be reviewed for reasonableness each October in the 
true-up filing, and adjusted if the proportion of spending among 
the categories changes with new RDF cycles. 

 
The Department notes that Xcel revised the administrative cost allocator to allocate 
administrative costs based on the ratio of grant awards by project type to the total Cycle 4 
grant awards.  The Department concludes that Xcel’s proposal is reasonable since the 
Company is operating under the fourth RDF cycle.   
 
E. COMPLIANCE FILING 
 
Point 5 of the June 28, 2005 Order in Docket No. E002/M-05-109 requires Xcel to include 
the RDF annual reporting requirements from the Commission’s December 23, 2002 Order 
(2002 Order) as part of its annual tracker account and true-up filing.13 
 
Point 2 of the 2002 Order requires Xcel to report for each Renewable Development Fund 
project: 
 

• The total amount of money awarded from the fund for the project, 
• A schedule of anticipated payments, 
• The amount disbursed, 

                                                 
 
12 Docket No. E002/M-03-2018. 
13 Order Varying Rules to Permit Recovery of Renewable Development Fund Expenditures and Requiring 
Compliance Filing, Docket No. E002/M-00-1583. 



Docket No. E002/M-16-811 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 11 
 
 
 

• The amounts recovered in the fuel clause, 
• The amounts remaining to be recovered, 
• Any adjustments to these amounts due to, for example, penalties or 

incentive payments provided for the terms of the proposal, and 
• Any disparities between the schedule of anticipated payments and actual 

payments. 
 

Point 8 of the March 17, 2011 Order in Docket No. E002/M-10-1054 (2011 Order) requires 
Xcel to more accurately fulfill the reporting requirements of Ordering point 3 in the 
Commission’s 2002 Order.  Specifically, point 8 of the 2011 Order requires Xcel to report 
the following, which Xcel has done in its filing with the data indicated below: 
 

Category Amounts as of December 31, 201514 
The total liability the Company has incurred under Minnesota 
Statutes 116C.779 $275,750,000 

The Company’s aggregate payments for approved renewable 
development projects and legislative mandates $227,713,902 

The total amount recovered through the fuel clause adjustment 
mechanism and RDF rate rider factor for RDF costs 

$12,202,440 (Fuel Clause) 
$222,021,158 (RDF Rate Rider) 

The unencumbered cumulative balance remaining in the fund   $5,692,744 
 
The Department concludes that Xcel has complied with the requirements above. 
 
 
IV. DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Department recommends that the Commission approve the 2017 RDF rate rider factor 
of $0.001034 per kWh, beginning in January 2017, and require that Xcel file the 
appropriate updated tariff sheets within 30 days of the Commission’s Order. 
 
The Department also recommends that Xcel explain and correct as needed in reply 
comments its calculation of the RDF administrative costs as a share of total RDF grant 
payments in light of the Commission-approved proposal regarding the calculation of the five-
percent cap.    
 
 
/lt 

                                                 
 
14 Source: Table 6 of Xcel’s September 30, 2015 filing in Docket No. E002/M-16-811. 


















	c-M-16-811
	I. SUMMARY
	A. KNOWN AND MEASURABLE CRITERIA


	M-16-811 cert of service
	16-811 service list



